R
HHA = Hawkes, Hjerting & Avilés 1980, Bolivia.

6404 TOR prob. 6523 ALD
6412 VIO 6524 MCD
6415 4 6526a ALD
, 6418 VIO : b ALD x SPL
25403 622 VRG : : 6528 ALD
642% TOR prob. 6530 ALD
,g74u 6429 BRC x SPL 6531 MCD
6433 ALD 4 6532 QUM
hig2i 6434 SPL = 6536 SPL
6435 ALD 6538 SPL
g43%6 CHC T 6540 BER
12904 6428a TAR x BER 7 6541 BER
o b BER g 6542 BER
6440 BER ' 34 6544 BER
6441 CHC 6545 SPL
28497 64k2 TAR x BER 6547 BER
6443 CHC 6548 BER
644t  ALD 6549 BER
6445 ALD 6552 BER
g+417 6446 BER 6553 SPL
6447 ALD 4 6554 BER
6448 ALD 6555 BER
28%4% 6450 ALD 29015 6556a SPL
e ¥ 99 % TAR X BER b BER
TAR x BER b yah 6557 BER
TAR x BER 6559 SPL
CHC {+BER) 6560 SPL
s8qis 6456 ALD 6561 CAP
s 6457 ALD Bge 6562 TOR
6458 MCD 6563 CAP
6461 TOR 6566 ACL
6463 CAP 6568 ACL
6464 BRC 24249 6569 TOR prob.
6465 TOR 6571 ACL
6466 BRC W@eie 6572 TOR
6467 TOR 6573 QUM
Weo0 6468 BRC 6575 QUM
6469 omit 31193 6578 QUM
6473 TOR 6580 QUM
6474 TOR 6581 QUM
_ 6475 SPL 6582 QUM
2Bqby 6476 OKA 6583 SPL
w0 6477 OKA 1Yy 6585 OKA
3/ 6478 LPH prob. 6588 QUM
6483 MCD : i 6589 TOR
6484 SPL 6590 VIO x MCD
6485 MCD x SPL 6594
2Rgmy 6486 CAP 6595 MCD
6487 CAP oty 6597 SPL
6488 SPL ) 6600 TOR
6495 CHC (+ TAR) w;f 6601 ACL
L Bool 6496 MNCD 6602 TOR
“ 6502 MCD 6603 TOR
8473 6503 ARZ : 6604 ACL
318 6504 MCD 351473 6609 BRC x SPL
6508 MCD 6610 CAP
32 6510 CAP 2fets 6611  ACL
3 6513 MCD ‘ 6612 TOR
aH o 6517 MCD of el 6613 . TOR
zi:8% 6519 AVL 6615 BRC
5 6521 AVL s802¢ 6616  TOR

4 6522 AVL sppee 6617 ACL



HHA = Hawkes, Hjerting & Avilés (cont.) 1980, BOLivia

6618 BRC
6619 BRC
6620 BRC
6621 BRC
6622 TOR
6626 ACL
6627 SPL
6628 SPL
6635 CHC
6640 CHC
6641 ARZ
6642 ARZ

»

CHC prob.
CHC prob.

»

6644

6646 ARZ
6648 MCD
6650 MCD
6651 ARZ
6652 GIG
6653 GIG
6655 ARZ
6656 TAR x HDM
6657 ALD
6658
6661a SPL
b BRC
¢ BRC x SPL
6662 ALD
6664a ALD
b ALD x SPL
6665a ALD
b ALD x SPL
6666 VIO x MCD
6667
6668 BER
6669a SPL
b BER x SPL
6670 SPL
6671 SPL
6674 VIO
6675 VIO
6678 VIO
6684 VIO
669C BRC
6694 SPL
6695 OKA
6697 TOR
6699 ACL
6700 ACL
6701 BRC
6702 CAP

HAH

Hawkes, Avilés & Hoopes 1981, Bolivia

6710
6711
6712
6713
6715
6716
6717
6718
6719

:262% 6720

6721
6722
6723
6724
6725
6726
6727
6728
6729
6730
6731
6732
6733
6734
6735
6736

omit
omit
CRC
CND
CND
CRC
omit
ACH x CAN or CND
ACH
VIO
VIO
ADG
YUN
leave out
YUN
YUN
OCKA
QUM
SOE
OKA
VRG
QUM
QUM
QUM
VRG
BRC
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ACL
ACL
ACL
LPH prob.
LPH
LPH prob.
LPH
LPH
LPH
LPH
LPH
MGA

LPH /72
WHGE
MGA
MGA -
ACL
ACL
LPH
ACL
LPH

2

LPH
SPL
LPH
LPH
LPH
LPH
LPH
SCR
LPH
LPH
ACL
LPH
ACL
BLV
BLV
LPH
BLV
BLV
LPH

PTR prob.
BLV

LPH

SCR

LPH

LPH

LPH

LPH

SCR

SCR

SCR prob.
SCR

SCR

SCR
SCR
SCR
SCR

vgabb 77a SCR

prob.

117 '"PAR x BER

120 SCR prob.

#7398 125 ARZ x HDM prob.



HAM = Hondelman, AStley & Moreira, 1980, Bolivia (cont.).

% 131 SCR x b AST x BLV
1% son 206 BV
133 SCR .
134 SCR 207 AST x BLV
»9319 136 HDM - ' 208 AsT
137 BER 7 209 AST
puslft 138 HDM 3 210 SCR
4 139 HDM b o2l Lee

/ 141 BER
1 142 HDM
3 144 BER
145 TAR x BER
27325 146 TAR x BER
£ 147a ALD :
b ALD x SPL
148  ALD
150 1IFD
151 IFD
2 152 MGA
4 153

155 IFD
156 1IFD
157 SCR
% 158 SCR
7 159
160 OPL prob.
i 161 OPL prob.
2 162 BLV
163 SCR
OPL
OPL prob.
OPL
OPL
ACL
OPL
¥ 170 TAR
¢ 172 TAR
¢o 173 TAR f4BER)
i1k
Z 175

3 176 GIG
% 177 GIG
£ 179 GIG
{4 180 GIG
= 181 CHC
186

187 GIG
188 ACL
189

£ 192 SCR
¢ 195 SCR
197 SCR
198 SCR prob.
199 MGA
200 MGA
201 MGA
202

203 AST
204 BLV
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SOA etc. = van Soest et al. 1980, Bolivia.

BER - TR 83 ACL
BER ‘ F 8k AcL
SPL  ( + BRC) _ 8 AcH
‘ACL ' 230#& 86 CND
ACL 88 LPH
VIO 91 LPH
YUN 95 LPH
YUN x VIO 97 LPH
YUN x VIO , 7 99 LPH
ACL YBBUBOR
ACL 102 CAP
. ACL 103 BRC
TOR 104 TOR
ACL . 105 TOR
LPH 106 YUN
QUM 107 VRG
QUM 108 TOR ﬁa -
QUM . 109 OKA VsoA
MCD : 2 110 CHC prob. Y
QUM 115 ACL LT
QUM © 116 TOR ¢
OKA # 117 TOR
QUM 7 118 TOR
QUM 120a LPH x SPL
OKA b SPL
OKA # 121 LPH
QUM 7122 LPH
OKA 4124 8pL
OKA ~ 125a SPL
SOE “Fi 126 LPH
VRG # 127 MGA
OKA £ 128 AcCL
QUM 216 129 LPH
TOR 1 133 MGK
MGA/TOR ¥ 134 TOR
ACL 135 SPL
MGA/TOR 2y 113 136a TOR
MGA/TOR b ACL
CAP ¢ ACL x TOR
SPL 137a BRC
ACL b ACL x BRC ey
ACL 23 he 138 TOR | yste
ACL 139 ACL !
LPH i 140 ACL
SPL 2 141 ACL
TOR 142b ACL
ACL 144  acL
ACH 145 LPH
CRC 146 1PH
CND ze 147 ACL
CND ! 148 AcL
CND % 150 ACL
ACL 152 ACL
CND 153 ACL
CND 154 MGA
CND 155 ACL
CRC 156 ACL
CND 157 ACL
ACL - 159 SPL
82a ACL x MGA = 160 MGA

13025 b ACL Y 161 MGA



SOA etc. = van Soest et al. 1980, Bolivia (cont.)

163 MGA x SPL prob.
164 ACL ‘
v 165 ACL

g 166 ACL.

g 167 MGA
=5 168 ACL

;169 ACL
170 TOR B ,
171 ACL N
172 VRG
173 TOR
174 VRG
175 VRG
176 OKA
177 VRG
178 OKA
179 VRG
180 OKA
181 VRG
182 QUM
201 ACL
202 LPH
203 ACL
204 LPH e
210 ACL Wit
222 ACL
ACL
LPH
PTR
PTR x LPH
MGA
LPH
LPH
LPH
ACL
LPH
LPH x SPL
LPH
SPL
LPH
ACL
SPL
LPH
LPH
SPL prob.
SPL prob.
ACL
ACL
ACL
BRC
CAP




